
CORPORATE, FINANCE, PROPERTIES 
AND TENDERS COMMITTEE 5 DECEMBER 2016

 

TENDER - PROPERTY SERVICES CONSULTANT 15350212 
 

ITEM 15. TENDER - PROPERTY SERVICES CONSULTANT 

FILE NO: S126567 

TENDER NO: 1672 

 

SUMMARY 

The City of Sydney is responsible for a large and diverse mixed-use property portfolio 
comprising of 256 buildings/assets with replacement costs valued at over $2 billion. This 
includes community (community centres/libraries), public domain, depot, aquatic centre, 
corporate office and investment properties/assets.  

The City currently contracts Brookfield Global Integrated Services to deliver integrated 
property services for the City’s building and property portfolio, and includes delivery of all 
maintenance works, the commercial management of tenants, leases, rent collection and 
utility management (electricity, gas, water and waste collection). The current contract with 
Brookfield Global Integrated Services expires in May 2017.  

In February 2016, the City outlined its intention to test and challenge the existing facility 
and property services delivery model. Subsequently, the City engaged a technical 
consultant to undertake preliminary works including engagement and consultation of a 
variety of internal and external stakeholders and industry experts to identify current service 
gaps and potential improvement and develop the optimum delivery model for the City.  

The above preliminary works have identified that the City can extract better market value 
through: 

• developing a disaggregated contract model splitting the property services contract 
into separable contracts delivering facility management (maintenance) and 
property management (leasing and utilities) separately; and  

• expanding the procurement process to include an Expression of Interest and early 
contractor involvement tender processes, given the complexity of the City’s 
property portfolio. 

To do this, additional pre-tender works are required. In October 2016, the City ran an open 
competitive tender process to engage a technical consultant to deliver this additional 
technical and commercial documentation, support through the expanded property services 
tender process, tender analysis and recommendation and transition support post 
engagement under the new model.  

Tenders for technical consulting services closed on 8 November 2016, assessed and 
recommendations made as per confidential Attachment A. This report recommends that 
Council accept the tender offer of Tender ‘A’ for the property services technical consultant.  

The key contract terms/contract model for the provision of facility management 
(maintenance) and property management (leasing and utilities) services will be brought 
back to Council for consideration and approval prior to undertaking the tender processes 
(as referred to above). 

 



CORPORATE, FINANCE, PROPERTIES 
AND TENDERS COMMITTEE 5 DECEMBER 2016

 

TENDER - PROPERTY SERVICES CONSULTANT 15350212 
 

RECOMMENDATION 

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council accept the tender offer of Tenderer ‘A’ for property services technical 
consultant engagement; and 

(B) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to negotiate, execute and 
administer the contracts relating to the tender. 

 

ATTACHMENTS 

Attachment A: Tender Evaluation Summary (Confidential) 

(As Attachment A is confidential, it will be circulated separately 
from the agenda paper and to Councillors and relevant senior staff 
only.) 

 



CORPORATE, FINANCE, PROPERTIES 
AND TENDERS COMMITTEE 5 DECEMBER 2016

 

TENDER - PROPERTY SERVICES CONSULTANT 15350212 
 

BACKGROUND 

1. In May 2008, the City of Sydney appointed the services of a tier 1 property services 
provider, Brookfield Global Integrated Services, to provide total property 
management services on its behalf. This appointment covered a period of five years, 
with two optional extensions of two years each. The contract has now reached its 
final extension and the City needs to prepare for the next tendering cycle.  

2. The contract with Brookfield Global Integrated Services includes maintenance 
management, leasing management and utility management. 

3. In February 2016, the City outlined its intention to test and challenge the existing 
facility and property services delivery model for its property portfolio and commenced 
preliminary works, appointing MBMpl Pty Ltd. The first stage of services involved the 
engagement and consultation of a variety of internal and external stakeholders and 
industry experts to identify the optimum delivery model for the City. As a result of 
this process, it became apparent that the current integrated delivery model could be 
further enhanced by separating facilities management and property management 
into separate contracts to procure best of class service providers. This will have 
numerous benefits, including improved services and better financial outcomes for 
the City.  

4. The City also intends to undertake early market engagement through running an 
expression of interest process and an early contractor involvement process. This 
process exposes potential respondents to the proposed contract mode, project 
execution sequencing and timing as well as proposed scope and scale of the 
required services. Adopting this early market engagement ensures best value 
response from due to market prior knowledge and the engagement of potential 
respondents in the tender process. 

5. As a result, the City extended the scope of property technical consultancy services 
to include the expanded procurement process and the revised two stream 
procurement model, separating facility management from property management, 
and also adding further scope to ensure stakeholder engagement and services 
transition management. 

INVITATION TO TENDER 

6. Tenders were advertised in The Sydney Morning Herald, The Daily Telegraph and 
council’s E-Tender website on 18 October 2016, with submissions closing on 
Tuesday 8 November 2016. 

TENDER SUBMISSIONS 

7. Four submissions were received from the following organisations (listed 
alphabetically): 

• Grosvenor Management Consulting Pty Ltd 

• MBMpl Pty Ltd 

• Rider Levett Bucknall NSW Pty Ltd 

• Thomas Dayal Group Pty Ltd 



CORPORATE, FINANCE, PROPERTIES 
AND TENDERS COMMITTEE 5 DECEMBER 2016

 

TENDER - PROPERTY SERVICES CONSULTANT 15350212 
 

8. No late submissions were received. 

TENDER EVALUATION 

9. All members of the Tender Evaluation Panel have signed Pecuniary Interest 
Declarations.  No pecuniary interests were noted. 

10. The relative ranking of tenders as determined from the total weighted score is 
provided in the confidential Tender Evaluation Summary – Attachment A. 

11. All submissions were assessed in accordance with the approved evaluation criteria 
being: 

(a) financial and commercial trading integrity including insurances; 

(b) the lump sum price and schedule of prices; 

(c) demonstrated capacity and technical ability to carry on similar property service 
engagements; 

(d) demonstrated capability, qualifications, experience and for proposed 
personnel to prepare a detailed property service specification; 

(e) capacity to achieve the required project program; 

(f) proposed methodology; and 

(g) Work Health & Safety. 

PERFORMANCE MEASUREMENT 

12. The City will manage the successful tenderer using key performance indicators to 
monitor their effectiveness and efficiency.  These key performance indicators are: 

(a) key objectives / deliverables; 

(b) quality of specification; 

(c) time in line with project phases; 

(d) reporting / PCG Attendance; 

(e) communication; and 

(f) WHS compliance. 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

13. The project budget for the technical consultant did not allow for the additional project 
scope and the expanded property services tender process. It will therefore be 
necessary to allocate additional budget as shown in confidential Attachment A to 
allow the project to continue in 2016/17. The additional budget will be funded from 
the City Projects and Property divisional budget.  



CORPORATE, FINANCE, PROPERTIES 
AND TENDERS COMMITTEE 5 DECEMBER 2016

 

TENDER - PROPERTY SERVICES CONSULTANT 15350212 
 

RELEVANT LEGISLATION 

14. The tender has been conducted in accordance with the Local Government Act 1993, 
the Local Government (General) Regulation 2005 and the City’s Contracts Policy. 

15. Attachment A contains confidential commercial information of the tenderers and 
details of Council's tender evaluation and contingencies which, if disclosed, would: 

(a) confer a commercial advantage on a person with whom Council is conducting 
(or proposes to conduct) business; and 

(b) prejudice the commercial position of the person who supplied it. 

16. Discussion of the matter in an open meeting would, on balance, be contrary to the 
public interest because it would compromise Council's ability to negotiate fairly and 
commercially to achieve the best outcome for its ratepayers. 

KEY DELIVERY TIMEFRAMES 

17. It is the City’s intention to have the consultant engaged for the detailed technical 
specification, procurement and tender services, and contract establishment and 
transition management services for the new facilities and property management 
services contract. 

OPTIONS 

18. The City maintains and re-tenders the existing delivery model. This option is not 
recommended, as it has been shown that an integrated services model is not the 
most efficient for the City’s portfolio. 

 

AMIT CHANAN 
Director City Projects and Property 

Sherif Awadalla, Project Director Property Services Contract 



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice




